Public Document Pack

Date of Wednesday, 26th September, 2018 | paray |
meeting i

Time 7.0 pm NEWCASTLE
Venue Astley Room - Castle House U N DE R LYM E
Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250 Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny
Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING -4 JULY 2018 (Pages 3 - 6)
To agree as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting (s)

RECYCLING SERVICE - UPDATE (Pages 7 - 36)

UNIVERSITY GROWTH CORRIDOR (Pages 37 - 50)
6 REPRESENTATIVES OF THE BID - INVITED TO ATTEND THE

MEETING

7 EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REPRESENTATIONS - TREE MANAGEMENT - CHAIR TO

REPORT
SMART MOTORWAY (Pages 51 - 54)
WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 55 - 58)

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

11 URGENT BUSINESS

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the
Local Government Act 1972.

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday 13 December 2018

Members: Councillors Burgess, John Cooper, Driver, Gardner, Harrison, Olszewski,
Panter, Reddish (Vice-Chair), J Tagg, G White (Chair) and J Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Agenda Iltem 3
Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 04/07/18
ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4th July, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Gary White — in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, John Cooper, Driver, Gardner, Maxfield, Olszewski,
Panter and J Williams

Officers Head of Planning and Development - Guy Benson, Executive
Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton,
Regeneration and Economic Development Manager - Kim
Graham, Partnerships Manager - Sarah Moore and Head of
Operations - Roger Taitt

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from the Vice Chair, Councillor Reddish, Councillor Harrison
and Cabinet Members T Johnson and P Northcott.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest submitted on this occasion.
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Acting Chief Executive submitted Draft Terms of Reference for the newly
constituted Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee explaining that
they followed a standard format being recommended for adoption by all three newly
created Scrutiny Committees. The Terms of Reference reflected the main aims and
responsibilities of Scrutiny Committees under the Local Government Act 2000 and
included reference to existing procedural rules in the Council’'s Constitution, The
Terms were intended to provide an early basis for the Committee’s work and could
be reviewed in the light of experience.

The Chair stressed his wish for members to participate in determining the
Committee’s workload and highlighted the provision for relationship management
meetings between himself and the Vice Chair with the three Cabinet Members’
whose portfolios came under this Committee’s remit.

RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be approved.

4. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The Acting Chief Executive reported on the need to draw up a Work Programme for
the Committee for 2018/19 and sought to assist by setting out guidance on issues to
consider when identifying areas for scrutiny. The Chair reported his intention to seek
members’ submissions for inclusion in the Programme. ltems listed for this meeting
had been at the Chair's request and he explained the absence of the report on
Recycling as listed on the agenda which would now be submitted in September
2018.. Members added issues which they wished to see addressed in the report on
Recycling.

RESOLVED:

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
1 Page 3



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 04/07/18

(i) That the Work Programme report and template be circulated to Committee
members and submissions invited for consideration for inclusion in the
Work Programme.

(ii) That the report on Recycling be submitted to the 26 September 2018 meeting
of the Committee and address the items raised by members.

5. GRASS CUTTING OPERATIONS

Members received and questioned a report by The Head of Operations on the
causes of a backlog in grass cutting operations during Spring 2018, actions taken to
address that backlog and the methods adopted in the management of the resources
available for the peaks and troughs of demand for this service area. Responding to
an enquiry from the Chair on any supporting actions which the Committee might
offer, the reporting officer referred to the need to manage public expectations of the
service given the budget restraints now in effect.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

6. TREE MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS

The Head of Operations reported and was questioned on the systems adopted and
resources available for the management and maintenance of some 70,000 trees in
the Borough. He made particular reference to improvements which technology was
providing for the longer term, the use of a flexible pool of support staff and the
introduction of a scheme whereby residents could fund works directly if they so
wished. He reported on the allocation of an additional £30,000 in the 2018/19
Revenue Budget and, responding to the Chairs enquiry on any support which the
Committee could give to the service, suggested that the on-going commitment of that
additional funding would be of considerably benefit.

RESOLVED—That the report be noted and representations be made to the Cabinet
on the importance of continuing the allocation of the additional £30,000 funding on a
year on year basis

7. PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT CONTROL SERVICE - REVIEW OF WORKLOAD
AND RESOURCING

The Committee received a report on the workload and staffing of both ‘arms’ of the
Planning Service: Planning Policy and Development Management. The demand led
nature of the service presented difficulties in workload planning and staffing in
addition to which national pressures were increasingly influencing prioritisation.
Staffing vacancies and the options available for securing personnel in a competitive
marketplace were discussed. If the current vacancy rate could not be resolved
support would be welcome from the Committee for any measures to enhance the
Council’s offer.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no questions from members of the public.
9. URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent business.

Clasgjfication: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
Page )



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 04/07/18

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

COUNCILLOR GARY WHITE
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.00 pm

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
3 Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Report to the Economy Environment & Place
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

26t September 2018. NEWCASTLE
i i UNDER LYME
Recycling service

Report Aut
[...]
th
separate paper and card, along with continued collection of separate food waste as
the preferred service model for the kerbside collection of dry recycling material and
food waste.

Questions to be Addressed

Recycling rates.

Overall the Councils Recycling rate at Quarter 1 (2018/19) is 50.03% this figure
includes dry recycling, garden waste and food. This continues to place the Council in
the top quartile of performance. Dry waste recycling rate on its own is 16%

Although the Council has no statutory recycling targets currently, the government will
be publishing its ‘Resource and Waste Strategy’ in the next couple of months, which
could include mandatory targets being reintroduced, as recycling rates nationally
have stalled over the last few years.

It is recommended that scrutiny continue to look at the performance of the service in
terms of recycling rates being achieved.

P ag&sSfication: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Markets — values of materials

The global market for recyclable materials is volatile, particularly with plastics, and
this has a knock on affect for the value of the materials the Council sells on for
recycling.

The graph below illustrates how over the last couple of years the value of mixed
plastic bottles, which the Council collects as part of its recycling collection service,
has fallen. The Council is often criticised for not collecting pots, tubs, and trays (PTT)
as part of its collection service. If PTT were included the Council would now have to
pay to get the material recycled.

20

80 -
7O -
60

50
40
30
20
10

0

4

Jul-16
Aug-16

Jul-18

Sep-16
Oct-16
Nov-16
Dec-16
Jan-17
Feb-17
Mar-17
Feh-18
Mar-18
Apr-18
May-18
Jun-18
Aug-18

Mixed Plastic Bottles prices over the last 2 years.

Some materials which the Council collects and sells are stable, glass and newspaper
being the predominant ones with significant tonnage being collected. Steel and
Aluminium cans are also of high value, aluminium in particular b
[...]
NCLASSIFIED Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

Date 19t September 2018.

1. REPORT TITLE A Future Recycling Strategy
Submitted by: Head of Recycling & Fleet - Andrew Bird
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling
Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform Cabinet of the preferred options put forward by the Cross Party Cabinet Panel Task &
Finish Group for the introduction of a new kerbside recycling service and an affordable garden
waste collection service.

Recommendations

(i) That the Cabinet considers the recommendations of the Cabinet Panel Task and
Finish Group and agrees a preferred option for the introduction of a new kerbside
recycling service which makes it easier for residents to recycle, and is simpler to
operate.

(ii) That the Cabinet considers the recommendations of the Cabinet Panel Task and
Finish Group and agrees a preferred option for the future provision of garden
waste collections following the withdrawal of recycling credits paid by
Staffordshire County Council.

(iii) That Officers are authorised to undertake further detailed planning and modelling
work to develop the Cabinets preferred options and report back to Cabinet on
detailed project costs and timescales.

(iv) That Cabinet thanks the Task and Finish Group for their work in putting forward their
preferred options.

Reasons

The Council needs to obtain the best financial value, with the least risk in terms of reliable and
efficient collection services that makes it easier for residents to recycle.

The current Recycling service has had a number of operational challenges, which has affected
public satisfaction since its introduction, additional operational costs and pressure from global
material markets has meant the projected saving has not all been achieved, putting significant
pressure on budgets.

The County Council has now confirmed its intention to reduce recycling c
[...]
 financing to implement the change with it being

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

5 Page 17



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

envisaged that this will take a phased approach to the service change starting in 18 — 24
months’ time.

Garden Waste Collection

3.14 The Group were asked to look at two options for the continuing provision of this service as a
chargeable service, incorporated within the proposed redesign of the recycling collection
service, not least to identify ways of dealing with the increased budget pressures.

3.15 Two options were considered by the cross party Group for the future provision of a garden
waste collection service.

e Introduce a chargeable garden waste collection service, whereby residents wishing
to receive a garden waste collection service pay an annual subscription fee.

¢ Qutsource the provision of a garden waste collection service to a private sector
waste management company, a number of who operate services in this way to a
number of authorities. This option would require a full EU procurement process to be
undertaken, which would take a minimum of six months. There may also be
implications to the Councils existing incumbent service provider for treatment of
garden waste.

3.16  Following consideration of the options, at the last meeting of the Group it was unanimously
resolved to recommend a chargeable service for the collection of garden waste to be
introduced, and that the service is provided to residents be extended to a full twelve months,
unlike the current service which has an eight week shutdown during the winter.

3.17 The Group also noted that this would be an ‘opt in” service for residents who wished to sign
up for collections. Residents also have the option to dispose of garden waste into their
residual bin if there is space, home compost, utilise the County Councils Household Waste
and Recycling Centre or share a bin with neighbours through the ‘opt in’ service.

3.18 For the introduction of the service, there
[...]
 felt that the principal of speaking to press / going
public on social media was unacceptable until the Group had completed the task that
was being considered.

Councillor Robinson left the meeting.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July, 2018 be
agreed as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

Councillor Reddish had asked at the previous meeting if comparisons from other
authorities could be obtained regarding charges that had made for collection of
garden waste. The Council’'s Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services, Andrew
Bird confirmed that these had been received.

A FUTURE RECYCLING STRATEGY

Mr Bird handed round two appendices to accompany the agenda report.

Members were advised that if the collection service was to remain unchanged,
significant investment would be required.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3.1 of the report which outlined two
possible options for the future delivery of the service.

1 Page 33



Task and Finish Group Cabinet Panel - 30/08/18

Page 34

Councillor Waring stated that there needed to be as little contamination of the
materials as possible. It was agreed that a robust approach to contaminated bins
would be necessary with either of the two options.

Councillor Burgess stated that a resident had contacted her regarding all materials
being put into the one vehicle after being sorted. Mr Bird stated that there was a trial
currently underway in various streets where recyclables were being collected using
the twin stream collection system. Residents in those streets should have received a
leaflet advising them of this and, in addition, there were signs on the vehicles in
question saying ‘Contents are being recycled’.

Councillor Burgess also stated that she had been advised that a bin in the centre of
Kidsgrove would not now be emptied because the gentleman who had previously
paid for it to be emptied had left. The Executive Director for Operational Services
[...]
ere to become mandatory.

Councillor Proctor asked for consideration to be given to people living in terraced
properties whilst looking at a new system, in respect of the size and quantity of
containers.



Task and Finish Group Cabinet Panel - 30/08/18

Members then looked at garden waste collection and were advised that there was no
alternative than to look at a chargeable service in order to absorb the financial
implications of the cessation of payment of recycling credits by the County Council.

There were two options available — to outsource the collection to a private company —
with a charge to residents or to continue to operate in house with a charge to
residents. The charge would be introduced at £36 per year for the main garden
waste bin and Members felt that, for properties requiring a second bin, discussions
should take place as to a reduced charge.

The current system ran for ten months of the year but the new system would operate
for the full twelve months.

Members agreed that, whilst they did not like the idea of charging for garden waste
collections, there was no other alternative.

Resolved: (i) That the fortnightly twin stream option (with separate
paper and card) and separate food waste collection be
recommended as the best option.
(i) That, subject to the cost of acquiring an additional bin

being considered, a chargeable garden waste collection
service be introduced.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

This was the last meeting of the Task and Finish Cabinet Panel. Members were
thanked for their support and comments during the process.

COUNCILLOR TREVOR JOHNSON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 3.10 pm

3 Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

19th September 2018

UNIVERSITY GROWTH CORRIDOR

Submitted by: Executive Director, Regeneration and Development
Principal author: Economic Regeneration Officer

Portfolio: Planning and Growth

Ward(s) affected: Keele and Silverdale directly; and other adjacent wards

Purpose of the Report

To report on the vision and proposals which has been prepared for the ‘University Growth
Corridor’, an area of land to the west of Newcastle substantially comprising the Keele
University campus and the site of the former Keele Municipal Golf Course.

Recommendations

1.  That the vision and proposals be approved and that the proposals be submitted for
consideration for inclusion in the emerging Joint Local Plan.

2. That the views of the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee, due to
meet on 26" September 2018, be sought and reported to the next meeting of Cabinet.

Reasons

To help enable the continued growth and development of Keele University and the Science
and Innovation Park and to provide for much needed development land for more high quality
housing in the Borough.

To respond to both the needs and opportunities presented by the emerging Joint Local Plan
and to demonstrate the potential appropriateness of the development in the context of the said
Local Plan.

To assist the Council in its medium to long term asset management planning and capital
programme funding.

1. Introduction and background

1.1 This report relates to plans for a ‘University Growth Corridor’, potentially accommodating
around 1000 — 1200 new homes, 150 postgraduate student apartments and between
2000 and 3000 new high quality jobs, based around the expansion of Keele University
(and its Science and Innovation Park) and the redevelopment of the former Keele
Municipal Golf Course.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational page 37
1



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

21

The Borough Council and its sub-regional partners (principally, the LEP and the County
Council) are keen to support the further growth of Keele University and its Science and
Innovation Park for a host of potential economic benefits — 
[...]
 by the two principal landowners, Keele University and
the Borough Council (in its role as landowner, rather than as local planning authority)
together with Staffordshire County Council, and representatives of these three
commissioning parties have made up the client team which has overseen the consultants’
work. It is important to note that the Borough Council’s Planning Policy team, on the other
hand, has been kept apart from the process during the period of the commission in order
to create a transparent separation between the Council’s roles of landowner and planning
authority.

The Purpose of the Masterplan

The purpose of this masterplanning exercise was to:

° assess future options for the use or development of land within the area of study,
which would be able to meet the Borough's medium term development needs
(potentially as a planned western urban extension);

° provide for the future expansion of Keele University and its Science and Innovation
Park;

. identify the preferred future use of the former municipal golf course;

° provide an objective evidence base to justify the removal of land proposed for
development from the Green Belt and;

° to put together a clear and comprehensive development proposal which could be
considered as part of the preparation of the emerging joint local plan.

%gi@cg@n: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

2



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational

3. The Site

3.1 The area of land subject of the University Growth Corridor masterplan largely comprises
the Keele University campus and the site of the former Keele Municipal Golf Course,
together with adjoining land off Park Road, Silverdale, and is shown on the attached plan.

3.2 Most of the site lies in green belt and it will be necessary to remove the area of land from
the green belt, through the Local Plan process, in order to allow the site to be developed.
Helping to make the case for green belt release was one of the main aims of the
masterplanning commission;
[...]
e.briscoe@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

)G abed

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Representatives from the BID
invited to attend the meeting

Request from member of the Committee to look at how the
Borough can support and help build a strategy to enhance the
reputation of the Borough

Thursday 13 December 2018 | Work Programme

To discuss the work programme and progress of scrutiny activity
and to consider any amendment/additions to the Programme

Thursday 14 March 2019 Work Programme

To evaluate and review the work undertaken during 2018/19

Thursday 12 June 2019 Work Programme

To discuss the work programme and potential topics that
Committee members would like to scrutinise over the
forthcoming year

Suggestions for potential future items:

1.

Items carried forward from Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee:

e Review of Council’s Waste and Recycling Service (Currently being considered by Cross Party Members’ Panel)
Introduction of Fixed Penalty Notices for Fly Tippling and Litter from vehicles

Food Standards Agency Review of Food Safety Regulations (expected to take place in late 2018)

SMART Motorway (M6) (Use of hard shoulder as 4 lane) — lobbying for amendment of the Scheme to include Junction 15)

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 4 JULY 2018
	4 RECYCLING SERVICE - UPDATE
	Future Recycling Strategy - report to Cabinet September 18 (6)
	Future Recyclinf Strategy - Appendix 2 - Sept 18.
	Appendix 3
	Appendix4GardenWasteFinanceModel
	Appendix 4 (1)
	Appendix4 (2)
	T&F Printed minutes 30082018 1400 Task and Finish Group Cabinet Panel

	5 UNIVERSITY GROWTH CORRIDOR
	UGC Appendix (a) Wider Area Plan (2)
	UGC appendix (b) Masterplan

	8 SMART MOTORWAY
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 26/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

 ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 26th September, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Gary White – in the Chair

Councillors:
S. Burgess J. Cooper A. Gardner D. Harrison
A. Lawley M. Olszewski M. Reddish J Tagg
J Williams

Officers Andrew Bird - Head of Recycling, Waste 
and Fleet Services, Jayne Briscoe - 
Democratic Services Officer, Executive 
Director (Regeneration and 
Development) - Neale Clifton and 
Regeneration and Economic 
Development Manager - Kim Graham

Also in attendance: Councillor M Holland 
(representing Councillor Northcott) and 
Councillor T Johnson (Cabinet member 
for Planning and Growth)

Mrs V Bradford, Mrs A Williams and Mr 
Doug Morris from the Newcastle under 
Lyme Business Improvement District.

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Gardner declared an interest in the University Growth Corridor as an 
employee of Keele University.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 4 JULY 2018 

Resolved That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

4. REPRESENTATIVES OF THE BID - INVITED TO ATTEND THE MEETING 

On the invitation of the Chair Mrs Viv Bradford, Mrs Amy Williams, and Mr Doug 
Morris, representatives from the Newcastle under Lyme Business Improvement 
District, attended the meeting and highlighted the achievements of the organisation 
during 2017 within the priority work areas of:



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 26/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

 Promoting Newcastle under Lyme
 Developing the Distinctive Newcastle under Lyme Experience 
 Growth and Investment

They explained that businesses were encouraged to attend networking events and to 
meet on a regular basis to help ensure that the trader’s voice was heard. Parking in 
the town centre was highlighted as a priority area for joint working with the Borough 
Council.  The appearance of the empty town centre vacant units which included the 
Ryecroft area was a concern for the BID members.  The development of the CCTV 
strategy and a town centre Wi-Fi were further opportunities for joint working.  

An elected member suggested that the bandstand in Queens Gardens could be used 
for an afternoon Sunday summer concert and the BID representatives agreed that 
this could be considered at the Events Committee.   

The Chair questioned the level of support offered by the Borough Council and the 
BID members referred to the previous agreement in respect to free parking after 3pm 
in conjunction with Christmas late night shopping events.  BID members noted that 
the Ryecroft car park was consistently under occupied.  

Members of the BID asked for clarification of Central Governments discretionary 
business rate support scheme.

  Agreed: (i) That, at the December meeting of this Committee, the charging 
policy at the Borough town centre car parks be examined in relation to the need to 
encourage footfall

(ii)  That, Cabinet be informed of the view of this Committee to support 
the BID in their request for free car parking in conjunction with Christmas late 
night shopping. 

(iii) That a report clarifying the Councils position in respect of the 
Governments discretionary business rate support scheme be submitted to the 
December meeting of this Committee. 

 

5. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIONS - 
TREE MANAGEMENT - CHAIR TO REPORT 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor G White reported on the response received 
from the Leader of the Council to the request from the Committee to retain the 
supplement of £30,000 for tree maintenance within the future budget allocation.  The 
Leader indicated that this amount was built into the base budget and that to ensure 
that the money was spent effectively and efficiently it would be reviewed every year.

Agreed: That the report be noted.

6. RECYCLING SERVICE - UPDATE 

The Head of Recycling and Fleet Services presented a review of the recycling 
collection service following the report of a Cross Party Cabinet Panel Task and Finish 
Group, which included the proposal to charge for the provision of a garden waste 
collection service. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 26/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

 Members of this Committee were asked to scrutinise the performance of the service 
in terms of the recycling rates being achieved however it was considered that there 
were a number of additional KPIs which the Committee could also monitor.

The Chair pointed out to members that there was a potential call in on this item.  

Members discussed the proposed recycling service and were supportive of the 
intention to reduce the number of recycling containers.

It was confirmed that the new scheme could be delivered within budget, including the 
current overspend. With regard to the cost of new bins it was confirmed that this was 
approximately £1m and that new vehicles would need to be procured.  

A member requested evidence to confirm that the incidence of flytipping had not 
increased within the 60% of Authorities who made a charge for the collection of 
garden waste.

It was anticipated that any resident with a large garden could access, at cost, a home 
compost bin.

The capacity of the bin may be an issue with the move to fortnightly recycling bin 
collections.

Agreed: That the report be noted
 

7. UNIVERSITY GROWTH CORRIDOR 

A report was submitted, for the view of this Committee, on the vision and proposals 
for the University Growth Corridor, an area of land to the west of Newcastle 
substantially comprising the Keele University campus and the site of the former 
Keele Municipal Golf Course.

The consultant delivered a brief presentation confirming the boundaries of the study 
area; the technical constraints relating to the land (highlighting the Green Belt 
designation); the broad principles of arranging the land uses to respond to the Local 
Plan requirements for housing and employment and indicative plans showing the 
arrangement of housing-led development on the former golf course (amongst 
retained woodland areas and public open space), along with a new primary school 
and expansion of the University to enable delivery of more Science and Innovation 
Park business space, academic floorspace, post-graduate accommodation and 
renewable energy provision.

The general consensus was that the principle of development was acceptable 
however there were areas of concern:-

 quality of housing / density;  Specific concern was raised about the 
potential risk of the development being too dense for this urban 
fringe/rural location. 

 mix of housing; there should be a wide range of house types and 
tenures to meet local need as well as any demand arising from the 
University’s growth. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 26/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

 Transport and community infrastructure; Members felt that it was 
important for the development to reflect future infrastructure 
requirements in the wider area particularly in relation to highways 
but notably in relation to medical facilities such as a GP and dental 
practice.

 open space; linked to the earlier point about housing density 
Members were keen to ensure that there would be adequate levels 
of publicly accessible open space in addition to the retained 
woodland areas.

To conclude the discussion Members were asked to focus upon the 
following three questions:

1. Are Members happy that the main objectives of the masterplan have 
been met; in particular, in relation to the case for Green Belt release? 

Members agreed that, as far as their remit was concerned, the 
masterplan objectives had been met 

Are Members satisfied with the economic growth case put forward? 

Members agreed that, as far as their remit was concerned, there 
was a very compelling case for economic-led growth in this 
location.

2. Are Members content, in principle, that the proposed quantum, scale 
and nature of development on the former golf course are consistent 
with the Council’s objectives for land disposal

Subject to any future, more detailed plans addressing the 
specific points raised, and as far as their remit was concerned, 
Members were satisfied with the indicative proposals in respect 
of the Council-owned land.

.

8. SMART MOTORWAY 

Agreed: That representatives from appropriate bodies in connection with the 
Smart/M6 motorway and HS2 be invited to attend the meeting of this Committee in 
December with the objective being to clarify what is planned for the section between 
junctions 15 and 16 along with junction 15 itself (because of its difficult geometry). 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committees work programme was presented by the Scrutiny Officer who pointed 
out that there were currently no items to be considered at the meeting of the 
Committee on 13 December 2018. 

Agreed:  That the work programme be amended as follows:-



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 26/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

 That, representatives from the appropriate bodies including HS2 
be invited to attend 13 December meeting to enable  members to 
consider the issues surrounding the potential future improvement 
of the M6 Motorway between J15 and J16, along with the junction 
15 itself

 That, at the 13 December meeting, members scrutinise the 
Councils policy of charges at Town Centre Car Parks with a view 
to advising Cabinet on future measures that will encourage footfall 
in the Town Centre.

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public on this occasion.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of business on this occasion.

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 13 December 2018.

COUNCILLOR GARY WHITE
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.45 pm


